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CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Matt Swan, Risk Manager
American Quality Stripping, Inc.
1750 Fifth Street
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Dear Mr. Swan:

Re: Erie County
American Quality Stripping, Inc.
Premise No. 0322020253
Inspection!
Notice of Violation (NOV . non HPV)

As you are aware, the Northwest District Office (NWDO), Division of Air Pollution Control
(DAPC) conducted an announced inspection on August 14, 2013, of American Quality
Stripping, Inc. (here in referred to as "AQS") by Miranda Garlock and Tom Cikotte. The
purpose of this inspection was to determine the compliance status of any potential air
contaminant emissions units located at the facility with the rules and regulations of the
DAPC.

It is our understanding that the facility has been in operation for twenty eight years and
specializes in removing defect coatings from metal parts including but not limited to: tools;
auto parts; appliances; and from the recreational vehicle industry.

Based on discussions with you and Mr. Richard Finneran, DAPC's observations during
the inspection, a review of the facility records, as well as, a review of the company's files
at the Northwest District Office (NWDO), the following summarizes our findings:

The following air emission units identified during the inspection are considered
exempt from permitting:

a.	 Boiler (Natural Gas Fired rated 1.6 million BTU per hour), Space Heaters
ten natural gas fired units), and Oil Heater (1.6mm BTU/hr):

These emissions units are exempt from permitting based on OAC rule
3745-31-03(A)(1)(a) because each heat exchange media produces less
than ten million British thermal units (BTU) per hour burning natural gas.
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The boiler will be assigned an emission unit code of B001, the space
heaters as a group will be assigned an emissions unit code of B002, and the
oil heater will be assigned an emission unit code of B003.

b.	 Parts Washers (four total units, three currently in use

These emission units are exempt from permitting based on OAC rule
3745-31 -03(A)(1 )(aa) because each parts washer uses a detergent based
cleaner.

The parts washers will be assigned emission unit codes of P009 (Jenfab),
POlO (Ransohoff), P01  (Stero), P012 (MH & Son, washer #4).

C.	 Abrasive Blastin g Units (Two Tumblers and Two Split Cabinets):

These emission units are exempt from permitting based on OAC rule
3745-31-03(A)(1)(y) because each abrasive blasting unit is controlled by a
fabric filter designed to emit no more than 0.03 grains of particulate per dry
standard cubic foot of exhaust gas with less than 4,000 actual cubic feet per
minute volume, venting inside the building, and emitting less than ten
pounds per day of nonparticulate matter air contaminants.

Three of these emissions units already have assigned emission unit codes
of P001, P002, and P003. The fourth emission unit will be assigned an
emission unit code of P006.

Ohio EPA requests the facility submit a written request for permit revocation
of the registration statuses for P001, P002, and P003 (P0024756,
P0024757, and P0024758) because these units meet the permit exemption
and a registration permit is no longer required.

2.	 The five dip tanks containing acid and seven heated stripping tanks do not fall
under a listed permit exemption in OAC rule 3745-31-03(A) and would be subject
to the air toxics policy and therefore may require an air permit. As you are aware,
two of the seven heated stripping tanks are already permitted, P004 (Super Blue,
#10 hot chemical tank) and P005 (Bertha, #19 hot chemical tank).



Mr. Matt Swan, Risk Manager
August 27, 2013
Page 3

Based on the information provided during the investigation, it was not clearly
ascertained whether the remaining five heated stripping tanks or the five acid dip
tanks would qualify for a "de minimis" exemption as defined in OAC rule
3745-15-05 or are subject to the rules and regulations under OAC rule 3745-31-02
regarding a Permit to Install/Operate (PTIO).

In order to determine the applicability and compliance with air pollution rules and
regulations, it is necessary for AQS to submit potential emission calculations for
the remaining five heated stripping tanks and the acid dip tanks (containing either
HCL or H 3 PO4) by no later than September 26, 2013. If emission calculations
indicate emissions exceed ten pounds per day, AQS will be required to obtain a
PTIO for the emission unit(s).

3. The facility installed a wet scrubber approximately two months ago as a pilot test
study to approve the air quality inside the building for its workers. The wet
scrubber processes the air from the chemical room, or the room in which all seven
stripping tanks are located. The installation of the wet scrubber or a control
device does not initiate a permit modification unless the facility wants to claim a
certain amount of reduction in potential emissions from this control device. It
should be noted that if the facility would like to claim control of potential emissions
from the emission units serviced by this control device, it is likely Ohio EPA will
require the facility to test emissions from the wet scrubber to demonstrate the
control efficiency being claimed.

4. The following violations were identified as part of the compliance inspection:

a. To date, the facility has not submitted a Permit to Operate (PTO) application
after the Permit to Install (PTI) 03-16022 was issued April 22, 2004, for N004,
N005, P004, and P005 which is a violation of OAC rule 3745-35-02 (rescinded
6/30108) and ORG 3704.05. The facility is required to submit an updated
renewal PTIO application for N004, N005, P004, and P005 by no later than
September 26, 2013. A complete application for each air contaminant source
would include a PTIO application (form 3150a), the appropriate Emissions
Activity Category (EAC) form, a process flow diagram, and emissions
calculations. Because your facility is a Non-Title V facility, you may submit
updated applications via mail or electronically on the web based eBusiness
Center: Air Services program.

b. The facility failed to report a fire that initiated as a result of over loading burn off
oven #4 (N007) on April 17, 2013 to DAPC.
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According to AQS, the incident did not impact the oven and the fire was
extinguished within 13 minutes. AQS indicated that the employee which
overloaded the burn off oven was retrained on the furnace's operations. AQS
provided DAPC with a detailed account of the incident in a letter received
August 26, 2013.

Because the facility did not contact the Ohio EPA regarding the malfunction of
N007 and the associated release of particulates due to its failure, the facility is
in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-15-06(B) as
referenced in Permit No. P0108622, effective August 29, 2011, No. 10 of the
Standard Terms and Conditions.

As defined in OAC rule 3745-1 5-06(B)(1)(c), in the event that any emission
source, air pollution control equipment, or related facility breaks down in such a
manner as to cause the emission of air contaminants in violation of any
applicable law, the nature and estimated quantity of air contaminants which
have been or may be emitted into the ambient air during the breakdown period
must be supplied to the Ohio EPA. Because AQS took measures to stop the
release and repair the equipment malfunction, the incident has been resolved
and no further action is required. However, AQS should be attentive in the
future to notify the Ohio EPA immediately upon such a failure or breakdown.

c. The facility has failed to submit quarterly deviation reports regarding
excursions from secondary combustion chamber temperatures for N004 and
N005 since PTI 03-16022 became effective on April 22, 2004. This is a
violation of the General Terms and Conditions specified in A)(2)(b) and
Reporting Requirements specified in D)(1) of the Special Terms and
Conditions of PTI 03-16022 and ORG 3704.05. A letter received from AQS on
August 26, 2012, provided quarterly reports for N004 and N005 from April 22,
2004, through June 30, 2013. With the submission of the quarterly reports,
this violation has been resolved and no further action is required.

d. The facility has failed to submit annual reports regarding excursions from the
annual paint removing compound emissions limitation established for P004
and P005 since PTI 03-16022 became effective on April 22, 2004. This is a
violation of the General Terms and Conditions specified in A)(2)(b) and
Reporting Requirements specified in D)(1) of the Special Terms and
Conditions of PTI 03-16022 and ORG 3704.05. A letter received from AQS on
August 26, 2012, provided annual reports for P004 and P005 from April 22,
2004, through December 31, 2012. With the submission of the annual reports,
this violation has been resolved and no further action is required.



Mr. Matt Swan, Risk Manager
August 27, 2013
Page 5

e. The facility has failed to calculate the organic compound (OC) emission rate in
pounds per month and the annual year to date OC emissions from all paint
removing compounds for P004 and P005 since PTI 03-16022 became effective
on April 22, 2004. This is a violation of the Monitoring and/or Record Keeping
Requirements specified in C)(1)(t) and C)(1)(g) Special Terms and Conditions
of PTI 03-16022 and ORC 370405.

The company's written response to this letter is requested by no later than September
26, 2013. It should be submitted to Ohio EPA, NWDO and contain a compliance plan to
remedy the observed compliance issues associated with emission units N004, N005,
N007, P004, and P005, as described above in No. 4a and No. 4e,

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not
constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC
§3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue
such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please feel free to call
me at (419) 373-3069 or e-mail at MirandaGarlockepa.ohiogov.

Sincerely,

Miranda ft Garlock
Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control
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ec: Miranda Garlock, DAPC/NWDO
Tom Cikoffe, DAPC/NWDO
Jennifer, Jolliff, DAPC/NWDO
Mark Budge, DAPC/NWDO
Jan Tredway, DAPC/NWDO
Bruce Weinberg, DAPC/CO
Brian Dickens, US EPA Region V
Matt Swan, AQS
Richard Finneran, AQS


